
Local Government Elections 2007: Declaration of result

North Ayrshire Council: Ardrossan and Arran electoral ward

FINAL REPORT 

Here is the result of the election in the Ardrossan and Arran electoral ward of the North Ayrshire
Council local authority.

The percentage poll was 56.43%.

And I declare that after application of the STV count rules, the following have been duly elected
to serve as Councillors for the Ardrossan and Arran ward of the North Ayrshire Council local
authority:

Candidate Name
Elected at

stage
number

John Hunter 9
Margie Currie 4
Peter McNamara 7
Tony Gurney 4

(b) Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Reason Number of
papers

(a). Want of unique identifying mark / official mark 0

(b). On which the figure "1" standing alone indicating a 1st preference is set
opposite the name of more than 1 candidate 29

(c). Writing or mark by which voter can be identified 0
(d). *Unmarked or void for uncertainty 117

Total ballot papers rejected 146

*Unmarked or void for uncertainty: Note – this will also include ballot papers rejected under Rule
43 (1) (b).

Ian Snodgrass
Returning Officer



Election For Ardrossan and Arran
FINAL REPORT

Date 04/05/2007
Number to be elected 4
Valid Votes 7443
Rejected as void 146
Quota 1489.00000

Name eSTV
Version 2.0.16Software
Registration 1711192147

Rules WIG

Stage 2
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Nigel Hunter

Gordon Allison 857.00000 9.00000 866.00000
Margie Currie 1439.00000 17.00000 1456.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 25.00000 1439.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 18.00000 970.00000
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 -144.00000 0.00000
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 9.00000 237.00000
William McLaren 573.00000 16.00000 589.00000
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 12.00000 1019.00000
Margaret Munn 829.00000 8.00000 837.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 30.00000 30.00000
Total 7443 7443

2 Stage 3
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Kenneth MacDougall

Gordon Allison 857.00000 866.00000 6.00000 872.00000
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1456.00000 22.00000 1478.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1439.00000 23.00000 1462.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 970.00000 117.00000 1087.00000
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 0.00000 -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 237.00000 -237.00000 0.00000
William McLaren 573.00000 589.00000 8.00000 597.00000
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1019.00000 14.00000 1033.00000
Margaret Munn 829.00000 837.00000 11.00000 848.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 30.00000 36.00000 66.00000
Total 7443 7443 7443



3 Stage 4
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences William McLaren

Gordon Allison 857.00000 872.00000 14.00000 886.00000
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1478.00000 104.00000 1582.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1462.00000 317.00000 1779.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 1087.00000 19.00000 1106.00000
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 0.00000 -
William McLaren 573.00000 597.00000 -597.00000 0.00000
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1033.00000 18.00000 1051.00000
Margaret Munn 829.00000 848.00000 16.00000 864.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 66.00000 109.00000 175.00000
Total 7443 7443 7443

4 Stage 5
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Tony Gurney

Gordon Allison 857.00000 886.00000 28.20073 914.20073
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1582.00000 1582.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1779.00000 -290.00000 1489.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 1106.00000 70.74634 1176.74634
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 - -
William McLaren 573.00000 0.00000 -
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1051.00000 34.39511 1085.39511
Margaret Munn 829.00000 864.00000 20.70227 884.70227
Non-transferable 0.00000 175.00000 135.95555 310.95555
Total 7443 7443 7443

5 Stage 6
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Margie Currie

Gordon Allison 857.00000 914.20073 16.28206 930.48279
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1582.00000 -93.00000 1489.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 1176.74634 12.69648 1189.44282
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 - -
William McLaren 573.00000 - -
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1085.39511 9.16968 1094.56479
Margaret Munn 829.00000 884.70227 3.70314 888.40541
Non-transferable 0.00000 310.95555 51.14864 362.10419
Total 7443 7443 7443



6 Stage 7
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Margaret Munn

Gordon Allison 857.00000 930.48279 32.99139 963.47418
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 1189.44282 45.03684 1234.47966
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 - -
William McLaren 573.00000 - -
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1094.56479 668.92880 1763.49359
Margaret Munn 829.00000 888.40541 -888.40541 0.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 362.10419 141.44838 503.55257
Total 7443 7443 7443

7 Stage 8
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Peter McNamara

Gordon Allison 857.00000 963.47418 26.27463 989.74881
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000
John Hunter 952.00000 1234.47966 53.07588 1287.55554
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 - -
William McLaren 573.00000 - -
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1763.49359 -274.49359 1489.00000
Margaret Munn 829.00000 0.00000 -
Non-transferable 0.00000 503.55257 195.14308 698.69565
Total 7443 7443 7443

8 Stage 9
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Gordon Allison

Gordon Allison 857.00000 989.74881 -989.74881 0.00000
Margie Currie 1439.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000 Elected 
Tony Gurney 1414.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000 Elected 
John Hunter 952.00000 1287.55554 370.46972 1658.02526 Elected 
Nigel Hunter 144.00000 - -
Kenneth MacDougall 228.00000 - -
William McLaren 573.00000 - -
Peter McNamara 1007.00000 1489.00000 1489.00000 Elected 
Margaret Munn 829.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 698.69565 619.27909 1317.97474
Total 7443 7443 7443



 
Local Government Elections 2007: Preference Summary Report

North Ayrshire Council: Ardrossan and Arran electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Preferences allocated to each candidate: please note that the result cannot be calculated from
these figures.

Candid
ate

Name
Total Number of Preferences 

No of
1st

preferen
ces 

No of
2nd

preferen
ces 

No of
3rd

preferen
ces 

No of
4th

preferen
ces 

No of
5th

preferen
ces 

No of
6th

preferen
ces 

No of
7th

preferen
ces 

No of
8th

preferen
ces 

No of
9th

preferen
ces 

Gordon
Allison 857 447 320 203 78 92 74 61 157

Margie
Currie 1439 487 578 294 176 94 68 65 23

Tony
Gurney 1414 695 423 267 114 47 54 48 26

John
Hunter 952 646 541 328 141 102 68 36 14

Nigel
Hunter 144 186 273 149 103 124 132 86 102

Kenneth
MacDou
gall

228 504 574 393 186 143 73 43 24

William
McLare
n

573 1079 434 258 115 79 70 56 55

Peter
McNam
ara

1007 910 356 157 73 48 84 124 58

Margare
t Munn

829 917 360 242 51 62 50 113 125


